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City of Willow Park 
City Council 
Workshop 
City Hall 

516 Ranch House Rd, Willow Park, TX 76087 
Tuesday, July 12, 2016 at 5:00 p.m. 

Agenda 
 

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Determination Of Quorum 
3. Budget Workshop 
4. Executive Session   

A. Personnel Matter 
5. Adjournment 

 
 
 
I certify that the above notice of this meeting posted on the bulletin board at the municipal complex of 
the City of Willow Park, Texas on or before July 8, 2016 at 5:00 pm 
 
 
 
Josh Armstrong 
City Secretary, City of Willow Park 
 
If you plan to attend this public meeting and you have a disability that requires special arrangements at 
this meeting, please contact City Secretary’s Office at (817) 441-7108 ext. 6 or fax (817) 441-6900 at least 
two (2) working days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 
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City of Willow Park 
City Council 

Regular Meeting 
City Hall 

516 Ranch House Rd, Willow Park, TX 76087 
Tuesday, July 12, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. 

Agenda 
 

Section I – Presentations 

1. Call to Order 
2. Determination Of Quorum 
3. Invocation & Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Special Recognitions 

A. Administer the Oath Of Office and formally swear in the newly appointed Municipal 
Officials 

• Councilmember Norman Hogue – Place 1 
 

5. Citizen Presentations & Comments 

Section II – Consent Agenda 

All items listed below are considered to be routine by the City Council and will be enacted with one 
motion.  There will be no separate discussion of the items unless a Councilmember so requests, in 
which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and considered in its normal 
sequence. 

6. Approve and Act on Consent Agenda  
A. Approve Joint City Council/Planning and Zoning Meeting Minutes – June 7, 2016 
B. Approve City Council Meeting Minutes – June 14, 2016 

 

Section III – General Items 

7. Discussion/Action: Consider and approve Resolution No. ___ authorizing the canvassing of returns 
and declaring the results of a Bond Election (Proposition No. 1 and 2) on the Municipal Election 
Ballot of May 7, 2016. (City Administrator Bobby Rountree) 
 

8. Discussion/Action: Receive Municipal Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Financial Audit. (George, Morgan & 
Sneed) 
 

9. Discussion/Action:  Consider and approve the appointment by the Mayor of Mike LaNoir to the 
office of the Municipal Fire Chief.  (Mayor Neverdousky) 
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Section IV- Planning & Development Items 

10. Discussion/Action: Approve Site Plan for “The Shops at Willow Park” approximately 10.44 acre tract 
of land situated in the Wesley Franklin Survey, Abstract No. 468, City of Willow Park, Parker County, 
Texas and being further described as a portion of Lot 1, Block B, Crown Pointe Addition generally 
located at the intersection of Interstate Highway 20 and Crown Pointe Boulevard, northeast corner. 

Section V – Public Works Items 

11. Discussion/Action: Receive and consider the submittals in response to the municipal Request for 
Proposals for a Municipal Package Plant, Wastewater Treatment Plant, including the approval of an 
award to best value submittal. (City Administrator Bobby Rountree) 
 

12. Discussion/Action: Receive and consider the submittals in response to the municipal Request for 
Proposals for certain Water System improvements, including the approval of an award to best 
value submittal. (Derek Turner) 
 

13. Discussion/Action: Consider Resolution No. ___ authorizing the City as a member of the Parker 
County Appraisal District (PCAD), to approve PCAD construction of or addition of approximately 
3500 square feet of useable space to the PCAD existing structure at a cost not to exceed $750,000. 
(City Administrator Bobby Rountree)  

Section VI – Council Requested Items 

Section VII - Informational 

14. Mayor & Council Member Announcements 
 

15. City Administrator’s Report 
A. City Administrator Search   
B. Public Safety Building Architects selection process 
C. Texas Municipal League:  

- New Council Member orientation Granbury, July 28/29   
- Annual Conference, October 4/7, Austin 

 
Section VIII – Executive Session 

The City Council reserves the right to adjourn into executive session at any time during the course of the 
this meeting to discuss an matters listed on the agenda, as authorized by the Texas Government  Code, 
including, but not limited to, Sections 55.1071 (Consultation with Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberations 
about Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations about Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 
551.076 (Deliberations about Security Devices), 551.087 (Economic Development),418.175-183 
(Deliberations about Homeland Security  Issues), and as authorized by the Texas Tax Code, including, but 
not limited, Section 321.3022 (Sales Tax Information).  The City Council may take action on any agenda 
item listed for executive session consideration upon reconvening in open session. 
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16. Executive Session   
A. Consultation with Attorney 
B. Contemplated Litigation 
C. Real Property 

Section IX – Adjournment 

17. Adjournment 
 

 
 
I certify that the above notice of this meeting posted on the bulletin board at the municipal complex of 
the City of Willow Park, Texas on or before July 8, 2016 at 5:00 pm 
 
 
 
Josh Armstrong 
City Secretary, City of Willow Park 
 
If you plan to attend this public meeting and you have a disability that requires special arrangements at 
this meeting, please contact City Secretary’s Office at (817) 441-7108 ext. 6 or fax (817) 441-6900 at least 
two (2) working days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 
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CITY OF WILLOW PARK 
Schedule of Findings and Responses 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2015 
 
Financial Statement Findings 
 

2015-1. Audit Adjustments 
 

Criteria:  The City should have procedures to prevent the financial statements from 
containing material audit adjustments. 
 
Condition:  During the audit we proposed 15 audit adjustments to balance the funds in 
QuickBooks and 55 audit adjustments to correct errors and adjust the books for accrual 
entries.    
 
Recommendation:  We recommend that the City perform monthly reviews and 
reconciliations. We understand the City is changing accounting programs and recommend 
that the accounting staff receive the appropriate training for the new software.   
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CITY OF WILLOW PARK

Activated Sludge Bio-Wheel/Clarifier Bio-Wheel/MBR

36 36 36

Upfront Purchase 1,534,284.00$          1,949,000.00$          1,945,000.00$          
3-Year Lease Total Cost 975,600.00$             896,832.00$             1,082,556.00$          
Monthly Lease 27,100.00$               24,912.00$               30,071.00$               
Extended Lease Rate (> 3 Years) 16,800.00$               24,912.00$               19,641.00$               
Footprint 132' x 69' 80' x 50' 60' x 50'

Upfront Purchase 1,242,156.00$          1,949,000.00$          1,380,000.00$          
3-Year Lease Total Cost 790,200.00$             896,832.00$             760,608.00$             
Monthly Lease 21,950.00$               24,912.00$               21,128.00$               
Extended Lease Rate (> 3 Years) 13,800.00$               24,912.00$               14,044.00$               
Footprint 162' X 57' 80' x 50' 60' x 32'

45,000$                    
25,000$                    
50,000$                    

5,000$                      
75,000$                    

400,000$                  
100,000$                  

Total Cost 700,000$                  

Electrical & Control Connections
Startup Testing & Analytical
Misc. Site Work & Appurtenances
Force Main Replacement
Engineering & Contingency

SITE CIVIL AND FORCE MAIN COSTS

Site Work
Plumbing Tie-In & Prep

PROJECT NAME: PACKAGE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

0.495 MGD Package Plant

H2O Innovation
726 E. Passyunk Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19147

AUC Group
1800 Augusta, Suite 108

Houston, TX 77057

0.395 MGD Package Plant

Term (Months)



 
 

3465 Curry Lane 1508 Santa Fe Drive 
Abilene, Texas  79606 Suite 203 
325-695-1070 Weatherford, Texas  76086 
www.JacobMartin.com 817-594-9880 
 Fax: 817-594-9882 
 
 
 
July 6, 2016 
 
 
 
Mr. Bobby Rountree 
City Administrator 
City of Willow Park 
516 Ranch House Road 
Willow Park, Texas 76087 
 
 
 
Re: Water System Improvements TWDB DWSRF Project Nos. 62588 and 62682 
 
 
Dear Mr. Rountree: 
 
We have reviewed the bids for the above referenced project.  There were five bids received and 
accepted.  The low bid was provided by Housley Communications, Inc. in the amount of 
$1,109,553.00 for the base bid, $477,129.00 for Additive Alternate Bid A, and $96,150.00 for 
Additive Alternate Bid B.  The base bid and additive alternate were set up to give the City as 
many options as possible in awarding the contract.  The project is being funded through two 
separate commitments from the Texas Water Development Board and the total budget for 
construction is $1,320,000 including contingency.  The total bid with all alternates included is 
$1,682,832.00.    The bid allows the option to eliminate specific sections of the additive 
alternates.  Eliminating two of the lower priority areas, the West Oak Subdivision and Crown 
Lane, would reduce the total cost to $1,262,186.00 and leave approximately four percent 
contingency in the construction budget.  This contingency would be considered low for a project 
involving replacement and rehabilitation of existing subsurface facilities.  Council would have 
the option to reduce the award further to increase the contingency or utilize local funds complete 
the project. 
 
We’ve found no reason to disqualify the low bidder and don’t believe that rebidding will result in 
better pricing at this time.  Therefore, we would recommend award of the base bid to Housley 
Communications, Inc. in the amount of $1,262,186.00. 



 
 

Assuming Council concurs, we will begin preparing executable contract documents.  Please feel 
free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
JACOB & MARTIN, LLC 

 
Derek Turner, P.E. 
 
Enclosure 
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CITY OF WILLOW PARK

Engineer:  Jacob & Martin, LLC.
Weatherford, Texas

Bid Date:  June 23, 2016 at 3:00PM

Qty Unit Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount

BASE BID SCHEDULE 
1 6" C-900 PVC Waterline 19,000 LF 33.00$        627,000.00$       42.00$           798,000.00$       48.00$        912,000.00$       38.00$           722,000.00$       60.00$        1,140,000.00$    
2 12" Bore & Encasement 330 LF 159.00$      52,470.00$         210.00$         69,300.00$         175.00$      57,750.00$         425.00$         140,250.00$       320.00$      105,600.00$       
3 12" Open Cut & Encasement 520 LF 42.50$        22,100.00$         70.00$           36,400.00$         63.00$        32,760.00$         90.00$           46,800.00$         165.00$      85,800.00$         
4 2" Bore & Encasement 480 LF 34.00$        16,320.00$         40.00$           19,200.00$         48.00$        23,040.00$         47.00$           22,560.00$         83.00$        39,840.00$         
5 10" Gate Valve 1 EA 1,760.00$   1,760.00$           2,000.00$      2,000.00$           1,840.00$   1,840.00$           2,500.00$      2,500.00$           2,500.00$   2,500.00$           
6 6" Gate Valve 43 EA 850.00$      36,550.00$         1,000.00$      43,000.00$         920.00$      39,560.00$         1,300.00$      55,900.00$         1,100.00$   47,300.00$         
7 2" Gate Valve 9 EA 560.00$      5,040.00$           700.00$         6,300.00$           510.00$      4,590.00$           1,200.00$      10,800.00$         900.00$      8,100.00$           
8 Fire Hydrant 32 EA 3,500.00$   112,000.00$       3,400.00$      108,800.00$       3,700.00$   118,400.00$       4,100.00$      131,200.00$       4,300.00$   137,600.00$       
9 Tie To Existing Fire Hydrant 11 EA 1,500.00$   16,500.00$         700.00$         7,700.00$           1,210.00$   13,310.00$         1,400.00$      15,400.00$         1,000.00$   11,000.00$         

10 Existing Waterline Connection 23 EA 2,350.00$   54,050.00$         1,000.00$      23,000.00$         2,055.00$   47,265.00$         2,250.00$      51,750.00$         1,100.00$   25,300.00$         
11 Metal Tape 19,000 LF 0.10$          1,900.00$           1.00$             19,000.00$         0.05$          950.00$              0.50$             9,500.00$           0.50$          9,500.00$           
12 Service Meter  Reconnects 103 EA 966.00$      99,498.00$         1,000.00$      103,000.00$       750.00$      77,250.00$         725.00$         74,675.00$         1,100.00$   113,300.00$       
13 PRV 3 EA 6,800.00$   20,400.00$         8,000.00$      24,000.00$         7,500.00$   22,500.00$         14,500.00$    43,500.00$         7,300.00$   21,900.00$         
14 12" Gate Valve 3 EA 2,275.00$   6,825.00$           2,400.00$      7,200.00$           2,200.00$   6,600.00$           3,100.00$      9,300.00$           2,800.00$   8,400.00$           
15 18" Bore and Encasement 40 LF 365.00$      14,600.00$         275.00$         11,000.00$         250.00$      10,000.00$         550.00$         22,000.00$         426.00$      17,040.00$         
16 12" x 3/4" TS & TV 12 EA 1,660.00$   19,920.00$         500.00$         6,000.00$           1,000.00$   12,000.00$         1,400.00$      16,800.00$         1,100.00$   13,200.00$         
17 12" x 6" TS & TV 1 EA 2,620.00$   2,620.00$           2,200.00$      2,200.00$           2,750.00$   2,750.00$           3,900.00$      3,900.00$           4,500.00$   4,500.00$           

TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1-17) 1,109,553.00$    1,286,100.00$    1,382,565.00$    1,378,835.00$    1,790,880.00$    

Qty Unit Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount

 ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE A
AA1 10" C-900 PVC Waterline 1,900 LF 53.00$        100,700.00$       58.00$           110,200.00$       53.00$        100,700.00$       52.00$           98,800.00$         76.00$        144,400.00$       
AA2 6" C-900 PVC Waterline 4,800 LF 37.00$        177,600.00$       45.00$           216,000.00$       41.00$        196,800.00$       38.00$           182,400.00$       60.00$        288,000.00$       
AA3 12" Bore & Encasement 100 LF 400.00$      40,000.00$         205.00$         20,500.00$         175.00$      17,500.00$         425.00$         42,500.00$         300.00$      30,000.00$         
AA4 12" Open Cut & Encasement 200 LF 48.00$        9,600.00$           70.00$           14,000.00$         63.00$        12,600.00$         90.00$           18,000.00$         165.00$      33,000.00$         
AA5 8" Gate Valve 2 EA 2,542.00$   5,084.00$           1,500.00$      3,000.00$           1,260.00$   2,520.00$           2,500.00$      5,000.00$           1,700.00$   3,400.00$           
AA6 6" Gate Valve 12 EA 970.00$      11,640.00$         1,000.00$      12,000.00$         850.00$      10,200.00$         1,300.00$      15,600.00$         1,000.00$   12,000.00$         
AA7 2" Gate Valve 4 EA 630.00$      2,520.00$           700.00$         2,800.00$           545.00$      2,180.00$           1,200.00$      4,800.00$           900.00$      3,600.00$           
AA8 Fire Hydrant 12 EA 3,970.00$   47,640.00$         3,400.00$      40,800.00$         3,700.00$   44,400.00$         4,100.00$      49,200.00$         4,300.00$   51,600.00$         
AA9 Tie To Existing Fire Hydrant 1 EA 1,675.00$   1,675.00$           700.00$         700.00$              1,200.00$   1,200.00$           2,100.00$      2,100.00$           1,000.00$   1,000.00$           

AA10 Existing Waterline Connection 13 EA 2,600.00$   33,800.00$         1,300.00$      16,900.00$         1,700.00$   22,100.00$         2,250.00$      29,250.00$         1,100.00$   14,300.00$         
AA11 Metal Tape 6,700 LF 0.10$          670.00$              1.00$             6,700.00$           0.05$          335.00$              0.50$             3,350.00$           0.50$          3,350.00$           
AA12 Service Meter  Reconnects 40 EA 1,080.00$   43,200.00$         1,000.00$      40,000.00$         750.00$      30,000.00$         750.00$         30,000.00$         1,100.00$   44,000.00$         
AA13 12" x 6" TS & TV 1 EA 3,000.00$   3,000.00$           2,200.00$      2,200.00$           2,750.00$   2,750.00$           3,900.00$      3,900.00$           4,500.00$   4,500.00$           

TOTAL ALTERNATE A BID (Items AA1-AA13) 477,129.00$       485,800.00$       443,285.00$       484,900.00$       633,150.00$       

Qty Unit Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount Unit Price Total Amount

 ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE B
A1 Expose Existing Water Line 23 EA 900.00$      20,700.00$         1,500.00$      34,500.00$         750.00$      17,250.00$         1,850.00$      42,550.00$         350.00$      8,050.00$           
A2 Disconnect Existing Water Line 5 EA 1,200.00$   6,000.00$           1,500.00$      7,500.00$           1,200.00$   6,000.00$           3,000.00$      15,000.00$         2,200.00$   11,000.00$         
A3 Replace Existing 6-Inch Gate Valve 5 EA 1,500.00$   7,500.00$           2,000.00$      10,000.00$         1,750.00$   8,750.00$           2,900.00$      14,500.00$         1,500.00$   7,500.00$           
A4 Remove Existing Gate Valve 3 EA 1,000.00$   3,000.00$           1,000.00$      3,000.00$           1,100.00$   3,300.00$           1,400.00$      4,200.00$           500.00$      1,500.00$           
A5 Install 6-Inch Gate Valve 6 EA 850.00$      5,100.00$           2,000.00$      12,000.00$         1,185.00$   7,110.00$           1,850.00$      11,100.00$         1,000.00$   6,000.00$           
A6 Water line Connection 6 EA 2,600.00$   15,600.00$         1,500.00$      9,000.00$           1,125.00$   6,750.00$           2,800.00$      16,800.00$         1,500.00$   9,000.00$           
A7 10" Bore & Encasement 40 LF 165.00$      6,600.00$           175.00$         7,000.00$           170.00$      6,800.00$           425.00$         17,000.00$         300.00$      12,000.00$         
A8 6" Directional bore 230 LF 45.00$        10,350.00$         60.00$           13,800.00$         90.00$        20,700.00$         175.00$         40,250.00$         135.00$      31,050.00$         
A9 Replace Existing 12-Inch Gate Valve 1 EA 3,500.00$   3,500.00$           3,000.00$      3,000.00$           3,500.00$   3,500.00$           3,850.00$      3,850.00$           3,300.00$   3,300.00$           
A10 Install 2-Inch Gate Valve 1 EA 800.00$      800.00$              1,500.00$      1,500.00$           715.00$      715.00$              1,200.00$      1,200.00$           900.00$      900.00$              
A11 3" CL200 PVC Water Line 425 LF 40.00$        17,000.00$         24.00$           10,200.00$         25.00$        10,625.00$         37.50$           15,937.50$         50.00$        21,250.00$         

TOTAL ALTERNATE B BID (Items A1-A11) 96,150.00$         111,500.00$           91,500.00$             182,387.50$           111,550.00$           

TOTAL ALL BIDS 1,682,832.00$    1,883,400.00$    1,917,350.00$    2,046,122.50$    2,535,580.00$    

* = extension error
Number of Days Bid:  90 days

For all Labor, Materials, Equipment and Incidentals to 

PROJECT NAME: WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Bowles Construction Co.

PO Box 1764

Wichita Falls, TX  76307

Housley Communications, Inc.

3550 S. Bryant Blvd.

San Angelo, TX  76903

For all Labor, Materials, Equipment and Incidentals to 
Furnish and Install the Following:

Excel 4 Construction, LLC

PO Box 4739

Ft Worth, TX  76164

For all Labor, Materials, Equipment and Incidentals to 

Black Rock Construction

1475 Heritage Pkwy, Ste 133

Mansfield, TX  76063

Wildstone Construction, LLC

12850 Highway 287

Ft Worth, TX  76052











 

 

City of Willow Park 
516 Ranch House Road 

 Willow Park, Texas 76087 
Phone: (817) 441-7108 · Fax: (817) 441-6900 

 
    
To:  Honorable Mayor Neverdousky and members of the Willow Park City Council 

From:  Candy Scott 

Date: July 08, 2016 

Monthly Report: Financial Update ending June 30, 2016 

 
Detail Memo 
 
Profit & Loss Overview: 
 
General Fund Revenues: 85.7% of budget projections 
General Fund Expenses: 80.6% of budget projections 
 
Wastewater Fund Revenues: 65.4% of budget projections 
Wastewater Fund Expenses: 45.3% of budget projections 
 
Water Fund Revenues: 63.5% of budget projections 
Water Fund Expenses: 51.8% of budget projections 
 

Update on Projects: 

STW is in the process of getting us ready to do the migration from QuickBooks, We should 
be set to go by October 1, 2016.  

Attachment(s) Budget vs Actual General Fund, Water Fund, Wastewater Fund, Fund 
Balance Report, A/P Check Register, Credit Card Statements 
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 City of Willow Park
 Budget vs. Actual by Programs/Projects

 October 2015 through September 2016
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Total General Fund

Oct '15 - Sep 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Contributions Revenues

00-6030 · VFD Contributions 1,442.04 0.00 1,442.04 100.0%

00-6051 · Police Contributions 755.01 0.00 755.01 100.0%

00-6090 · Road Contributions 113.00 0.00 113.00 100.0%

00-6096 · Park Contributions 44.00 0.00 44.00 100.0%

Total Contributions Revenues 2,354.05 0.00 2,354.05 100.0%

Fines & Forfetures Revenues

00-6060 · Non-Parking 144,386.38 194,954.00 -50,567.62 74.06%

00-6061 · Parking 220.00 500.00 -280.00 44.0%

00-6062 · Warrants/CAPIAS 908.44 1,800.00 -891.56 50.47%

00-6063 · State Law - Class C 12,355.78 12,000.00 355.78 102.97%

00-6064 · Court Administration 22.12 0.00 22.12 100.0%

00-6066 · Time Payment 444.70 0.00 444.70 100.0%

00-6085 · Seat Belt 527.00 0.00 527.00 100.0%

Total Fines & Forfetures Revenues 158,864.42 209,254.00 -50,389.58 75.92%

Franchise Revenues

00-6020 · TU Electric 175,284.23 168,032.00 7,252.23 104.32%

00-6021 · A T & T 55,613.22 55,000.00 613.22 101.12%

00-6022 · Texas Gas 3,621.30 3,972.00 -350.70 91.17%

00-6025 · Misc. Franchise 2,535.65 2,715.00 -179.35 93.39%

00-6027 · Mesh. Net 2,268.00 3,024.00 -756.00 75.0%

00-6028 · Water Franchise Fee 0.00 92,779.00 -92,779.00 0.0%

00-6029 · Wastewater Franchise Fees 0.00 22,283.00 -22,283.00 0.0%

Total Franchise Revenues 239,322.40 347,805.00 -108,482.60 68.81%

License & Permits Revenues

00-6070 · Building Permits 66,849.24 150,000.00 -83,150.76 44.57%

00-6071 · Health Permits 9,086.98 8,000.00 1,086.98 113.59%

00-6072 · Subcontractors Permits 20,583.36 30,000.00 -9,416.64 68.61%

00-6073 · Registration Fees 7,713.70 6,000.00 1,713.70 128.56%

00-6074 · Business Oriented 150.00 0.00 150.00 100.0%

00-6075 · OSSF Permits 600.00 1,600.00 -1,000.00 37.5%

00-6076 · Well Application Fee 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%

00-6077 · Plan Review 23,622.65 40,000.00 -16,377.35 59.06%

00-6083 · Meter Release 35.10 500.00 -464.90 7.02%

00-6084 · Rental Inspections 700.00 2,000.00 -1,300.00 35.0%

00-6095 · Fire Alarms 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%

Total License & Permits Revenues 129,341.03 242,000.00 -112,658.97 53.45%
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Total General Fund

Oct '15 - Sep 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Other Revenue Revenues

00-6098 · Transfers 84,196.25 29,979.00 54,217.25 280.85%

00-5046 · Other Reimbursables. 9,267.26 0.00 9,267.26 100.0%

00-6035 · Parker County Run Funds 18,750.00 15,000.00 3,750.00 125.0%

00-6040 · USPO Contract Unit 4,881.26 5,000.00 -118.74 97.63%

00-6041 · Refunds/Bank Credits 2,328.35 0.00 2,328.35 100.0%

00-6042 · Miscellaneous 81,525.04 0.00 81,525.04 100.0%

00-6043 · Adjustment to Revenue -1,963.41 0.00 -1,963.41 100.0%

00-6046 · Other Reimbursables 6,104.90 12,000.00 -5,895.10 50.87%

00-6047 · Bond Proceeds 2,762.88 0.00 2,762.88 100.0%

00 6049 · Room Rental - Community 75.00 75.00 0.00 100.0%

00-6053 · Accident Reports 354.00 0.00 354.00 100.0%

00-6097 · Rescue Recovery 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

Total Other Revenue Revenues 208,281.53 67,054.00 141,227.53 310.62%

Revenue Revenues

00-6000 · M & O Tax 1,127,739.18 1,197,319.00 -69,579.82 94.19%

00-6001 · City Sales Tax 599,919.06 824,246.00 -224,326.94 72.78%

00-6002 · Alcohol Sales Tax 14,993.38 18,106.00 -3,112.62 82.81%

00-6005 · Interest - Operating Fund 908.02 452.00 456.02 200.89%

00-6007 · Delinquent Taxes 21,886.35 17,078.00 4,808.35 128.16%

00-6031 · Service Revenue 20.00 0.00 20.00 100.0%

00-6050 · Police Training 1,338.60 0.00 1,338.60 100.0%

Total Revenue Revenues 1,766,804.59 2,057,201.00 -290,396.41 85.88%

Reviews & Inspections Revenues

00-6079 · Backflow Inspections 0.00 50.00 -50.00 0.0%

00-6080 · Re - Inspection 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

00-6082 · Reviews/ Requests 2,010.43 1,200.00 810.43 167.54%

Total Reviews & Inspections Revenues 2,010.43 2,450.00 -439.57 82.06%

Total Income 2,506,978.45 2,925,764.00 -418,785.55 85.69%

Gross Profit 2,506,978.45 2,925,764.00 -418,785.55 85.69%

Expense

Acct. Transf.& Restricted Funds

70-8705 · Interfund Transfer -250,000.00 0.00 -250,000.00 100.0%

70-8751 · Transfer to Personnel Support 0.00 10,770.00 -10,770.00 0.0%

70-8752 · Transfer to Economic Developmen 0.00 68,687.00 -68,687.00 0.0%

Total Acct. Transf.& Restricted Funds -250,000.00 79,457.00 -329,457.00 -314.64%
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Total General Fund

Oct '15 - Sep 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Capital Outlay Expenditures

60-8601 · Motor Equipment 303,083.55 0.00 303,083.55 100.0%

60-8604 · Heavy Equipment 110,456.25 0.00 110,456.25 100.0%

60-8607 · Capital Improvements 28,417.14 0.00 28,417.14 100.0%

60-8623 · Grant Purchases 10,288.04 0.00 10,288.04 100.0%

60-8624 · Equipment Purchase 1,515.70 0.00 1,515.70 100.0%

60-8645 · Capital Equipment Replacement 3,432.00 0.00 3,432.00 100.0%

Total Capital Outlay Expenditures 457,192.68 0.00 457,192.68 100.0%

Contractual Services Expenditur

40-8463 · Economic Development 12,365.18 0.00 12,365.18 100.0%

40-8401 · Consultants & Professionals 94,257.35 83,100.00 11,157.35 113.43%

40-8404 · Property & Liability 31,091.67 34,426.00 -3,334.33 90.32%

40-8405 · Repair & Maintenance 9,843.61 12,100.00 -2,256.39 81.35%

40-8408 · Other Contractual 3,948.00 8,000.00 -4,052.00 49.35%

40-8410 · Lab Testing 230.00 0.00 230.00 100.0%

40-8412 · Other Rental 1,190.49 4,800.00 -3,609.51 24.8%

40-8416 · Legal 4,500.00 56,000.00 -51,500.00 8.04%

40-8417 · Auditor 4,420.00 7,000.00 -2,580.00 63.14%

40-8418 · Central Tax Authority 22,542.75 26,000.00 -3,457.25 86.7%

40-8419 · Elections Administration 3,227.62 7,500.00 -4,272.38 43.04%

40-8420 · Inmate Housing 211.50 0.00 211.50 100.0%

40-8421 · Municipal Judge 9,000.00 12,000.00 -3,000.00 75.0%

40-8422 · Magistrate 2,000.00 2,800.00 -800.00 71.43%

40-8423 · Food Service Inspector 5,555.00 0.00 5,555.00 100.0%

40-8424 · Engineering 9,584.33 2,400.00 7,184.33 399.35%

40-8426 · Software Tech Support 10,656.61 7,500.00 3,156.61 142.09%

40-8427 · Equipment Tech Support 14,458.30 2,200.00 12,258.30 657.2%

40-8435 · Pool Inspector 1,425.00 0.00 1,425.00 100.0%

40-8437 · Connect CTY 3,824.00 10,000.00 -6,176.00 38.24%

40-8438 · IT Contract 21,137.34 36,210.00 -15,072.66 58.37%

40-8451 · Equipment Rental 5,195.68 8,500.00 -3,304.32 61.13%

40-8453 · Repair & Maintenance - Other 980.00 0.00 980.00 100.0%

40-8462 · Animal Control 22,750.00 46,800.00 -24,050.00 48.61%

40-8464 · Equipment Annual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Contractual Services Expenditur 294,394.43 367,336.00 -72,941.57 80.14%

Operations Expenditures

20-8203 · Miscellaneous Operating 5,283.96 7,590.00 -2,306.04 69.62%

20-8214 · Finance Charges 757.40 480.00 277.40 157.79%

20-8215 · USPS Contract Unit 257.34 0.00 257.34 100.0%
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Total General Fund

Oct '15 - Sep 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

20-8268 · Subscritptions & Publications 1,744.59 3,042.00 -1,297.41 57.35%

20-8275 · Special Events 0.00 620.00 -620.00 0.0%

40-8400 · Travel & Training 22,156.13 33,750.00 -11,593.87 65.65%

40-8402 · Advertising & Legal Notices 16,243.60 4,200.00 12,043.60 386.75%

40-8406 · Professional License 1,507.50 0.00 1,507.50 100.0%

40-8407 · Dues & Memberships 4,308.29 7,994.00 -3,685.71 53.89%

40-8409 · Permits & Applications 123.34 0.00 123.34 100.0%

40-8411 · Property Damage 468.00 0.00 468.00 100.0%

40-8441 · Jury Service 161.00 0.00 161.00 100.0%

50-8502 · Reimbursables Other 4,659.58 5,400.00 -740.42 86.29%

Total Operations Expenditures 57,670.73 63,076.00 -5,405.27 91.43%

Personnel Expenditures

10-8100 · Salaries 1,190,101.75 1,561,553.00 -371,451.25 76.21%

10-8101 · Payroll Expense 17,704.48 38,491.00 -20,786.52 46.0%

10-8102 · Workers Compensation 28,739.56 28,370.00 369.56 101.3%

10-8103 · Health Insurance 127,319.77 226,050.00 -98,730.23 56.32%

10-8104 · Retirement 54,860.15 108,634.00 -53,773.85 50.5%

10-8105 · Unemployment Insurance 5,551.64 7,452.00 -1,900.36 74.5%

10-8107 · Certificate Pay 0.00 25,800.00 -25,800.00 0.0%

10-8108 · Extra Help 0.00 14,560.00 -14,560.00 0.0%

10-8110 · Accrued Comp & Vacation 25,237.57 0.00 25,237.57 100.0%

10-8124 · Floater Shifts 5,508.72 16,000.00 -10,491.28 34.43%

10-8125 · Dental Insurance 9,455.66 13,320.00 -3,864.34 70.99%

10-8126 · Life Insurance 4,433.92 5,184.00 -750.08 85.53%

10-8127 · Physicals 165.00 400.00 -235.00 41.25%

10-8128 · Overtime 123.50 37,028.00 -36,904.50 0.33%

Total Personnel Expenditures 1,469,201.72 2,082,842.00 -613,640.28 70.54%

Supplies & Maintenance

20-8200 · Postage 1,387.64 4,830.00 -3,442.36 28.73%

20-8201 · Office Supplies 7,296.02 11,570.00 -4,273.98 63.06%

20-8202 · Flowers/ Gifts/ Plaques 1,474.04 3,400.00 -1,925.96 43.35%

20-8204 · Office Equip Repair & Maint. 18.47 0.00 18.47 100.0%

20-8205 · Minor Office  Equipment 1,673.71 4,200.00 -2,526.29 39.85%

20-8206 · MV Oils, Lubricants & Fluids 575.00 0.00 575.00 100.0%

20-8207 · MV Repair & Maintenance 39,878.82 30,900.00 8,978.82 129.06%

20-8208 · Uniforms & Supplies 4,629.71 6,900.00 -2,270.29 67.1%

20-8210 · Traffic & Street Signs 10.97 0.00 10.97 100.0%

20-8216 · PPE and Supplies 6,659.70 8,000.00 -1,340.30 83.25%

20-8217 · EMS Supplies 1,359.82 2,900.00 -1,540.18 46.89%

20-8219 · Foam Supplies 658.80 0.00 658.80 100.0%
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Oct '15 - Sep 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

20-8223 · Equipment 253.28 0.00 253.28 100.0%

20-8224 · Misc. Tools/Supplies 113.36 0.00 113.36 100.0%

20-8227 · Ice Melt Materials 2,419.80 5,000.00 -2,580.20 48.4%

20-8253 · Safety Equipment 1,625.97 4,440.00 -2,814.03 36.62%

20-8260 · Building Maintenance 356.21 1,500.00 -1,143.79 23.75%

20-8261 · City Hall 46,338.40 7,200.00 39,138.40 643.59%

20-8262 · Police/Fire Department 6,608.86 7,000.00 -391.14 94.41%

20-8263 · Public Works Building 0.00 6,000.00 -6,000.00 0.0%

20-8265 · Miscellaneous Operating - Other 49,661.99 12,320.00 37,341.99 403.1%

20-8266 · Minor Equipment 2,975.75 13,200.00 -10,224.25 22.54%

20-8267 · Operating Supplies Non Consumab 0.00 3,200.00 -3,200.00 0.0%

20-8270 · MV Fuel 23,162.10 59,600.00 -36,437.90 38.86%

20-8272 · Street Repair Materials 57,386.04 68,687.00 -11,300.96 83.55%

20-8278 · Emergency Medical Equipment 80.94 0.00 80.94 100.0%

40-8403 · Printing & Binding 1,161.29 3,290.00 -2,128.71 35.3%

Total Supplies & Maintenance 257,766.69 264,137.00 -6,370.31 97.59%

Utilities Expenditures

30-8300 · Electricity 41,003.26 30,000.00 11,003.26 136.68%

30-8301 · Gas 1,856.41 2,400.00 -543.59 77.35%

30-8302 · Basic Telephone 7,059.41 5,016.00 2,043.41 140.74%

30-8303 · Long Distance Telephone 31.41 0.00 31.41 100.0%

30-8305 · Communication Services 21,139.54 31,500.00 -10,360.46 67.11%

Total Utilities Expenditures 71,090.03 68,916.00 2,174.03 103.16%

Total Expense 2,357,316.28 2,925,764.00 -568,447.72 80.57%

Net Ordinary Income 149,662.17 0.00 149,662.17 100.0%

Net Income 149,662.17 0.00 149,662.17 100.0%
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Water Fund

Oct '15 - Sep 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Other Revenue Revenues

00-6098 · Transfers 0.00 779,397.00 -779,397.00 0.0%

00-5010 · Surety Bond Forfiture 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%

00-5030 · Reconnect Fees 35.00 0.00 35.00 100.0%

00-5031 · Returned Check Fees 480.00 0.00 480.00 100.0%

00-5042 · Miscellaneous. 663.52 0.00 663.52 100.0%

00-5043 · Adjustment to Revenue. -35,424.75 0.00 -35,424.75 100.0%

00-5046 · Other Reimbursables. 3,893.94 0.00 3,893.94 100.0%

00-5047 · Disconnect Fees 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%

00-5098 · Other Revenue 0.00 685,000.00 -685,000.00 0.0%

00-6047 · Bond Proceeds 127,000.63 0.00 127,000.63 100.0%

Total Other Revenue Revenues 116,698.34 1,464,397.00 -1,347,698.66 7.97%

Revenue Revenues

00-5000 · User Charges 1,177,628.58 1,855,579.00 -677,950.42 63.46%

00-5001 · Penalties 16,783.82 0.00 16,783.82 100.0%

00-5002 · New Account Fees 14,505.07 0.00 14,505.07 100.0%

00-5003 · Tap Fees 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%

00-5004 · Impact Fees -114.35 0.00 -114.35 100.0%

00-5005 · Interest -Operating Fund 0.00 3,022.00 -3,022.00 0.0%

00-5008 · Meter Fees 1,080.00 0.00 1,080.00 100.0%

00-5009 · Development Contribution/Deposi 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 100.0%

Total Revenue Revenues 1,225,383.12 1,858,601.00 -633,217.88 65.93%

Total Income 1,342,081.46 3,322,998.00 -1,980,916.54 40.39%

Gross Profit 1,342,081.46 3,322,998.00 -1,980,916.54 40.39%

Expense

Acct. Transf.& Restricted Funds

70-8716 · Paying Agent Fees 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00 100.0%

70-8737 · Transfer to Water Fund 8,463.36 0.00 8,463.36 100.0%

70-8741 · Transfer to General Fund 0.00 122,758.00 -122,758.00 0.0%

70-8753 · Transfer to Debt Service 0.00 444,738.00 -444,738.00 0.0%

Total Acct. Transf.& Restricted Funds 9,838.36 567,496.00 -557,657.64 1.73%

Capital Outlay Expenditures

60-8600 · Office Equipment 230.00 0.00 230.00 100.0%

60-8601 · Motor Equipment 150,306.55 0.00 150,306.55 100.0%

60-8604 · Heavy Equipment 472,377.00 0.00 472,377.00 100.0%

60-8607 · Capital Improvements 82,795.11 200,000.00 -117,204.89 41.4%
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Water Fund
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60-8646 · Water Distribution 0.00 1,370,000.00 -1,370,000.00 0.0%

60-8647 · Water Production 0.00 42,000.00 -42,000.00 0.0%

Total Capital Outlay Expenditures 705,708.66 1,612,000.00 -906,291.34 43.78%

Contractual Services Expenditur

40-8401 · Consultants & Professionals 89,194.24 125,000.00 -35,805.76 71.36%

40-8404 · Property & Liability 4,253.25 16,650.00 -12,396.75 25.55%

40-8405 · Repair & Maintenance 18,947.24 24,000.00 -5,052.76 78.95%

40-8410 · Lab Testing 9,359.74 0.00 9,359.74 100.0%

40-8412 · Other Rental 20,623.31 15,000.00 5,623.31 137.49%

40-8416 · Legal 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

40-8417 · Auditor 4,420.00 7,000.00 -2,580.00 63.14%

40-8424 · Engineering 7,499.90 36,000.00 -28,500.10 20.83%

40-8425 · Solid Waste Collection 535.56 6,000.00 -5,464.44 8.93%

40-8427 · Equipment Tech Support 985.24 0.00 985.24 100.0%

40-8437 · Connect CTY 956.00 0.00 956.00 100.0%

40-8438 · IT Contract 20,667.93 22,600.00 -1,932.07 91.45%

40-8451 · Equipment Rental 1,028.33 0.00 1,028.33 100.0%

Total Contractual Services Expenditur 178,470.74 255,250.00 -76,779.26 69.92%

Operations Expenditures

20-8203 · Miscellaneous Operating 216.58 0.00 216.58 100.0%

20-8214 · Finance Charges 1,007.04 0.00 1,007.04 100.0%

20-8275 · Special Events 635.38 0.00 635.38 100.0%

40-8400 · Travel & Training 16,488.34 8,500.00 7,988.34 193.98%

40-8407 · Dues & Memberships 0.00 1,850.00 -1,850.00 0.0%

40-8409 · Permits & Applications 5,444.98 5,000.00 444.98 108.9%

40-8411 · Property Damage 2,780.07 0.00 2,780.07 100.0%

40-8443 · Well Site Maintenance 366.32 0.00 366.32 100.0%

40-8444 · Equipment Maintenance 1,024.90 0.00 1,024.90 100.0%

40-8469 · Water Production 50,078.93 44,500.00 5,578.93 112.54%

50-8503 · Water Deposit Refunds 8,740.17 6,000.00 2,740.17 145.67%

Total Operations Expenditures 86,782.71 65,850.00 20,932.71 131.79%

Personnel Expenditures

10-8100 · Salaries 324,140.16 270,501.00 53,639.16 119.83%

10-8101 · Payroll Expense 5,312.46 7,537.00 -2,224.54 70.49%

10-8102 · Workers Compensation 5,507.97 6,600.00 -1,092.03 83.45%

10-8103 · Health Insurance 43,429.18 52,800.00 -9,370.82 82.25%

10-8104 · Retirement 14,260.87 19,330.00 -5,069.13 73.78%

10-8105 · Unemployment Insurance 2,136.80 1,656.00 480.80 129.03%

10-8107 · Certificate Pay 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

10-8108 · Extra Help 26,618.35 0.00 26,618.35 100.0%
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10-8110 · Accrued Comp & Vacation 12,308.72 10,000.00 2,308.72 123.09%

10-8125 · Dental Insurance 3,279.40 2,880.00 399.40 113.87%

10-8126 · Life Insurance 1,211.23 1,152.00 59.23 105.14%

10-8127 · Physicals 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%

10-8128 · Overtime 0.00 19,066.00 -19,066.00 0.0%

Total Personnel Expenditures 438,205.14 392,922.00 45,283.14 111.53%

Supplies & Maintenance

20-8200 · Postage 7,966.96 13,080.00 -5,113.04 60.91%

20-8201 · Office Supplies 3,254.76 4,800.00 -1,545.24 67.81%

20-8202 · Flowers/ Gifts/ Plaques 861.65 300.00 561.65 287.22%

20-8205 · Minor Office  Equipment 1,353.39 8,400.00 -7,046.61 16.11%

20-8207 · MV Repair & Maintenance 18,319.41 18,000.00 319.41 101.78%

20-8208 · Uniforms & Supplies 5,684.71 6,500.00 -815.29 87.46%

20-8224 · Misc. Tools/Supplies 401.62 0.00 401.62 100.0%

20-8227 · Ice Melt Materials 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%

20-8230 · Chemicals 1,410.00 0.00 1,410.00 100.0%

20-8250 · Street Supplies 2,841.44 12,000.00 -9,158.56 23.68%

20-8253 · Safety Equipment 2,772.90 2,500.00 272.90 110.92%

20-8260 · Building Maintenance 1,419.82 24,000.00 -22,580.18 5.92%

20-8265 · Miscellaneous Operating - Other 15,650.06 8,400.00 7,250.06 186.31%

20-8266 · Minor Equipment 0.00 12,000.00 -12,000.00 0.0%

20-8267 · Operating Supplies Non Consumab 2,507.59 9,000.00 -6,492.41 27.86%

20-8270 · MV Fuel 21,776.28 33,000.00 -11,223.72 65.99%

20-8277 · Waterline Repair Materials 48.35 0.00 48.35 100.0%

20-8278 · Emergency Medical Equipment 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

20-8281 · Water Distribution 128,681.13 150,000.00 -21,318.87 85.79%

Total Supplies & Maintenance 214,950.07 304,480.00 -89,529.93 70.6%

Utilities Expenditures

30-8300 · Electricity 78,104.80 120,000.00 -41,895.20 65.09%

30-8301 · Gas 377.96 0.00 377.96 100.0%

30-8302 · Basic Telephone 2,171.84 400.00 1,771.84 542.96%

30-8303 · Long Distance Telephone 4.44 0.00 4.44 100.0%

30-8304 · Mobile Telephone 0.00 600.00 -600.00 0.0%

30-8305 · Communication Services 5,552.04 4,000.00 1,552.04 138.8%

Total Utilities Expenditures 86,211.08 125,000.00 -38,788.92 68.97%

Total Expense 1,720,166.76 3,322,998.00 -1,602,831.24 51.77%

Net Ordinary Income -378,085.30 0.00 -378,085.30 100.0%

Net Income -378,085.30 0.00 -378,085.30 100.0%
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Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Revenue Revenues

00-5000 · User Charges 291,253.59 445,650.00 -154,396.41 65.36%

00-5005 · Interest -Operating Fund 39.77 2,743.00 -2,703.23 1.45%

00-5009 · Development Contribution/Deposi 114,630.00 0.00 114,630.00 100.0%

Total Revenue Revenues 405,923.36 448,393.00 -42,469.64 90.53%

Total Income 405,923.36 448,393.00 -42,469.64 90.53%

Gross Profit 405,923.36 448,393.00 -42,469.64 90.53%

Expense

Acct. Transf.& Restricted Funds

70-8737 · Transfer to Water Fund 0.00 76,465.00 -76,465.00 0.0%

70-8741 · Transfer to General Fund 0.00 22,733.00 -22,733.00 0.0%

Total Acct. Transf.& Restricted Funds 0.00 99,198.00 -99,198.00 0.0%

Capital Outlay Expenditures

60-8607 · Capital Improvements 18,640.87 0.00 18,640.87 100.0%

60-8640 · Wastewater Lift Stations 15,049.83 0.00 15,049.83 100.0%

Total Capital Outlay Expenditures 33,690.70 0.00 33,690.70 100.0%

Contractual Services Expenditur

40-8401 · Consultants & Professionals 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

40-8404 · Property & Liability 4,253.25 5,500.00 -1,246.75 77.33%

40-8405 · Repair & Maintenance 1,775.50 12,000.00 -10,224.50 14.8%

40-8410 · Lab Testing 5,345.00 12,000.00 -6,655.00 44.54%

40-8416 · Legal 0.00 3,600.00 -3,600.00 0.0%

40-8417 · Auditor 4,420.00 7,000.00 -2,580.00 63.14%

40-8424 · Engineering 10,508.73 12,000.00 -1,491.27 87.57%

40-8425 · Solid Waste Collection 21,514.36 24,000.00 -2,485.64 89.64%

40-8438 · IT Contract 4,238.60 4,000.00 238.60 105.97%

Total Contractual Services Expenditur 52,055.44 90,100.00 -38,044.56 57.78%

Operations Expenditures

20-8203 · Miscellaneous Operating 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%

40-8400 · Travel & Training 8,937.61 8,500.00 437.61 105.15%

40-8402 · Advertising & Legal Notices 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%

40-8407 · Dues & Memberships 0.00 800.00 -800.00 0.0%

40-8409 · Permits & Applications 1,270.00 0.00 1,270.00 100.0%

40-8415 · Fines & Penalties 12,230.00 14,676.00 -2,446.00 83.33%
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40-8467 · Wastewater Collection 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%

Total Operations Expenditures 22,437.61 36,576.00 -14,138.39 61.35%

Personnel Expenditures

10-8100 · Salaries 29,277.02 88,890.00 -59,612.98 32.94%

10-8101 · Payroll Expense 443.32 2,193.00 -1,749.68 20.22%

10-8102 · Workers Compensation 1,509.42 1,650.00 -140.58 91.48%

10-8103 · Health Insurance 5,852.52 13,200.00 -7,347.48 44.34%

10-8104 · Retirement 1,586.28 6,258.00 -4,671.72 25.35%

10-8105 · Unemployment Insurance 171.00 414.00 -243.00 41.3%

10-8107 · Certificate Pay 0.00 2,960.00 -2,960.00 0.0%

10-8110 · Accrued Comp & Vacation 2,016.00 0.00 2,016.00 100.0%

10-8125 · Dental Insurance 310.68 720.00 -409.32 43.15%

10-8126 · Life Insurance 114.00 288.00 -174.00 39.58%

10-8128 · Overtime 0.00 2,496.00 -2,496.00 0.0%

Total Personnel Expenditures 41,280.24 119,069.00 -77,788.76 34.67%

Supplies & Maintenance

20-8200 · Postage 0.00 400.00 -400.00 0.0%

20-8201 · Office Supplies 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

20-8202 · Flowers/ Gifts/ Plaques 0.00 550.00 -550.00 0.0%

20-8204 · Office Equip Repair & Maint. 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

20-8207 · MV Repair & Maintenance 185.00 2,400.00 -2,215.00 7.71%

20-8208 · Uniforms & Supplies 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%

20-8212 · Wastewater Supplies 31,581.56 42,000.00 -10,418.44 75.19%

20-8223 · Equipment 6,440.40 12,200.00 -5,759.60 52.79%

20-8260 · Building Maintenance 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

20-8265 · Miscellaneous Operating - Other 4,345.35 1,200.00 3,145.35 362.11%

20-8270 · MV Fuel 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%

Total Supplies & Maintenance 42,552.31 65,550.00 -22,997.69 64.92%

Utilities Expenditures

30-8300 · Electricity 11,039.72 30,000.00 -18,960.28 36.8%

30-8302 · Basic Telephone 0.00 1,300.00 -1,300.00 0.0%

30-8304 · Mobile Telephone 0.00 1,200.00 -1,200.00 0.0%

30-8305 · Communication Services 0.00 2,400.00 -2,400.00 0.0%

30-8310 · Water/Wasetwater 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

Total Utilities Expenditures 11,039.72 37,900.00 -26,860.28 29.13%

Total Expense 203,056.02 448,393.00 -245,336.98 45.29%

Net Ordinary Income 202,867.34 0.00 202,867.34 100.0%
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Net Income 202,867.34 0.00 202,867.34 100.0%



Fund Balances 6/30/2016

Bank Accounts First Financial
Abatement $5,000.97
Capital Equipment/Replacement Fund $35,003.41
Court Security $13,511.15
Court Technology $25,077.32
Debt Service $565,167.20
Drainage $986.24
Emergency Disaster Reserve $1,000.24
EPA Super Fund $5,000.97
General Fund Capital Improvements $0.00
General Fund Cash Reserve $226,511.97
General Operating (General, Wastewater, Water) $586,078.35
Grant $2,344.37
Parks & Roads Donations $2,247.40
Personnel Support $11,249.63
Police Seizure (Federal) $1,588.98
Police Seizure (State) $33,344.04
Solid Waste $136,035.24
Tourism $22,630.09
Wastewater Cash Reserve $0.00
Wastewater Capital Improvements $1,614.16
Water Cash Reserve $124,974.45
Water Capital Improvements $281,874.33

$2,081,240.51

TexStar Accounts
TexStar Capital Equipment/Replacement $42,398.16
TexStar Economic Development $52,111.87
TexStar General Fund Capital Improvements $1,008.10
TexStar General Fund Investment $113,518.69
TexStar Wastewater $22,977.25
TexStar Water Capital Improvements $1,501,879.65
TexStar Water Investment $125,229.88

$1,859,123.60

$3,940,364.11

CD's

Fund/CD # Bank Value
General Fund - 431549 BBVA Compass Bank $125,228.23
General Fund - 65686 First National Bank $122,069.42

$247,297.65



Water Fund - 65712 First National Bank $62,652.20
Water Fund - 90271 BBVA Compass Bank $49,936.41
Water Deposits - 56788 BBVA Compass Bank $105,005.00

$217,593.61

Wastewater Fund - 431557 BBVA Compass Bank $27,535.18
$27,535.18

$492,426.44



Check Register: 80-1500 · General Fund FFB
From 06/01/2016 through 06/30/2016

Date Number Payee Payment
6/2/2016 62312 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (TAX LEVY) 175.00
6/2/2016 62313 TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT UNIT 324.12
6/2/2016 62314 BOBBY L ROUNTREE 4,000.00
6/2/2016 62315 ACTIVE911, INC. 293.75
6/2/2016 62317 AFLAC 777.92
6/2/2016 62318 EDWARD JONES 550.00
6/2/2016 62319 LINCOLN LIFE INSURANCE CO 448.59
6/2/2016 62320 MET LIFE - GROUP BENEFITS 269.18
6/2/2016 62321 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP 414.84
6/2/2016 62322 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 417.64
6/2/2016 62323 TMLIEBP 27,108.42
6/2/2016 62324 TMRS 20,979.71
6/2/2016 62325 AMERICAN ICE MACHINES 100.00
6/2/2016 62326 BROOKSHIRE'S GROCERY COMPANY 5,528.80
6/2/2016 62327 MARCI GALLE 121.00
6/2/2016 62328 MAVERICK COMPUTER SERVICES 3,618.75
6/2/2016 62329 TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 1,223.00
6/2/2016 62330 TEXAS GAS SERVICE 90.69
6/2/2016 62331 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 612.82
6/2/2016 62332 FIRESTONE TIRES & SERVICES CENTERS 523.04
6/2/2016 62334 GOUGE, ADAM T 274.47
6/6/2016 ACH UNITED STATES TREASURY 10,018.08
6/9/2016 ACH COMPASS BANK (CITY) 545.11
6/9/2016 ACH COMPASS BANK (FIRE) 89.92
6/9/2016 ACH COMPASS BANK (PD) 810.76
6/9/2016 ACH COMPASS BANK (PW) 1,481.41
6/9/2016 62335 680 TXU 533.89
6/9/2016 62336 ANA-LAB CORP 517.00
6/9/2016 62337 AT & T MOBILITY 516.07
6/9/2016 62338 ATLAS UTILITY SUPPLY CO 2,063.40
6/9/2016 62339 CASCO INDUSTRIES 3,844.00
6/9/2016 62340 CLEAR FORK MATERIALS, INC. 4,790.18
6/9/2016 62341 CUMMINS SOUTHERN PLAINS 1,392.49
6/9/2016 62342 DHS AUTOMATION, INC 6,848.00
6/9/2016 62343 DIANA DRYDEN 350.00
6/9/2016 62344 ELLIS EQUIPMENT COMAPNY 1,501.91
6/9/2016 62345 EMEDCO 1,394.42
6/9/2016 62346 EXPRESS SERVICES. INC. 6,806.38
6/9/2016 62347 FIRE SUPPLY, INC 4,205.68
6/9/2016 62348 FUELMAN 963.68
6/9/2016 62349 GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES 161.30
6/9/2016 62350 HOLT CAT 5,876.78
6/9/2016 62351 INGRAM CONCRETE 442.50



6/9/2016 62352 LEXISNEXIS 44.77
6/9/2016 62353 MAVERICK COMPUTER SERVICES 368.40
6/9/2016 62354 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 250.06
6/9/2016 62355 NAPA AUTO PARTS 173.21
6/9/2016 62356 NORTEX AUTO WORKS 490.48
6/9/2016 62357 O'BRIEN TIRE SERVICE 95.00
6/9/2016 62358 OR-TEC 321.86
6/9/2016 62359 PARKER COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE 25.50
6/9/2016 62360 PRO SOFTNET 999.50
6/9/2016 62361 TAPCO 134.80
6/9/2016 62362 TEXAS WATER PRODUCTS 750.00
6/9/2016 62363 TRI COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 2,332.21
6/9/2016 62364 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS, INC. 274.38
6/9/2016 62365 USA BLUEBOOK 852.92
6/9/2016 62366 VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LP 277.96
6/9/2016 62367 WILLOW PARK ACE HARDWARE 879.04
6/9/2016 62369 FUELMAN 3,251.58

6/14/2016 62377 SAM`S WHOLESALE CLUB 228.92
6/16/2016 62372 BOBBY L ROUNTREE 4,000.00
6/16/2016 62373 KAREN ALLISON 37.00
6/16/2016 62374 RYAN MALWITZ 765.00
6/16/2016 62375 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (TAX LEVY) 175.00
6/16/2016 62376 TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT UNIT 324.12
6/16/2016 62378 PETTY CASH 160.00
6/16/2016 62370 BUSBY, ELYSE N 376.56
6/16/2016 62371 KRING, JOSEPJ B 55.96
6/22/2016 ACH UNITED STATES TREASURY 9,898.42
6/23/2016 62379 ADVANCED TOTAL KAR KARE 22.95
6/23/2016 62380 AEROBI-TECH 527.50
6/23/2016 62381 ANA-LAB CORP 290.00
6/23/2016 62382 AT & T MOBILITY 460.16
6/23/2016 62383 ATLAS UTILITY SUPPLY CO 12,349.80
6/23/2016 62384 BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, INC 10,760.27
6/23/2016 62385 BUYERS BARRICADES 2,045.60
6/23/2016 62386 CLEAR FORK MATERIALS, INC. 582.56
6/23/2016 62387 DHS AUTOMATION, INC 1,648.37
6/23/2016 62388 DPC INDUSTRIES, INC 150.00
6/23/2016 62389 DUANE R BARRITT 1,050.00
6/23/2016 62392 GEXA ENERGY 8,670.87
6/23/2016 62393 GRAINGER 413.49
6/23/2016 62394 GUY NAPOLI 238.14
6/23/2016 62395 JACOB & MARTIN, LTD 8,990.00
6/23/2016 62396 JLB CONTRACTING, LLC 226.05
6/23/2016 62397 KIRBY-SMITH MACHINERY, INC 501.30
6/23/2016 62398 LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY 3,252.82
6/23/2016 62399 MATHESON TRI-GAS 50.69
6/23/2016 62400 MAVERICK COMPUTER SERVICES 71.25



6/23/2016 62401 NAPA AUTO PARTS 434.33
6/23/2016 62402 PARKER COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 7,514.25
6/23/2016 62403 PHILLIPS WELDING SUPPLY, INC 111.12
6/23/2016 62404 REPUBLIC SERVICES #794 20,195.49
6/23/2016 62405 TARRANT COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY 180.00
6/23/2016 62406 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS, INC. 91.46
6/23/2016 62407 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC 832.49
6/23/2016 62408 USA BLUEBOOK 5,767.79
6/23/2016 62409 VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LP 166.77
6/23/2016 62410 WEATHERFORD COLLEGE 275.00
6/23/2016 62411 WHOLESALE CARRIER SERVICES 3,224.70
6/23/2016 62412 EXPRESS SERVICES. INC. 2,485.35
6/23/2016 62413 FUELMAN 908.46
6/23/2016 62414 FUELMAN 2,630.54
6/23/2016 62415 EXPRESS SERVICES. INC. 3,208.28
6/30/2016 62416 BOBBY L ROUNTREE 4,000.00
6/30/2016 62417 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (TAX LEVY) 175.00
6/30/2016 62418 TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT UNIT 324.12
6/30/2016 62419 A T & T 479.39
6/30/2016 62420 AEROBI-TECH 309.00
6/30/2016 62421 ANA-LAB CORP 145.00
6/30/2016 62422 CLEAR FORK MATERIALS, INC. 444.00
6/30/2016 62423 CUSTOM GATE & FENCE 694.00
6/30/2016 62424 DPC INDUSTRIES, INC 1,410.00
6/30/2016 62425 EXPRESS SERVICES. INC. 3,080.71
6/30/2016 62426 FORT WORTH TREE & PEST SPECIALISTS, INC 170.00
6/30/2016 62427 FUELMAN 580.20
6/30/2016 62428 GRAY CLEANING SERVICES 300.00
6/30/2016 62429 JIMMY C MINTER 500.00
6/30/2016 62430 MAVERICK COMPUTER SERVICES 78.75
6/30/2016 62431 NAPA AUTO PARTS 106.76
6/30/2016 62432 NATIONAL WHOLESALE SUPPLY 613.49
6/30/2016 62433 OR-TEC 324.36
6/30/2016 62434 PHILIP H TREW, P.C. 1,000.00
6/30/2016 62435 REPUBLIC SERVICES #794 535.56
6/30/2016 62436 TRI COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 2,315.13
6/30/2016 62437 UNIFIRST HOLDINGS, INC. 182.92
6/30/2016 62438 USA BLUEBOOK 366.32
6/30/2016 62439 CITY OF HUDSON OAKS 9,077.30
6/30/2016 62440 CNA SURETY DIRECT BILL 450.00
6/30/2016 62441 COMMUNITY NEWS 1,499.00
6/30/2016 62442 LOWE'S BUSINESS ACCOUNT 122.21
6/30/2016 62443 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, USA 31.00
6/30/2016 62444 WEATHERFORD DEMOCRAT 2,455.73
6/30/2016 62445 Ricky Mathis 173.35

282,818.50
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